

18-72689, 19-70490

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CITY OF PORTLAND, Oregon,
Petitioner,

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, California,
Intervenor,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA.,
Respondents.

On Petitions for Review of Orders of
the Federal Communications Commission

**BRIEF OF NEBRASKA MUNICIPAL POWER POOL AND LINCOLN
ELECTRIC SYSTEM AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT PETITIONERS (CASE NO. 18-
72869 AND CONSOLIDATED CASES)**

Spencer Q. Parsons
Beery Elsner & Hammond, LLP
1750 SW Harbor Way, Suite 380
Portland, OR 97201-5106
Phone (503) 226-7191
Fax (503) 226-2348
spencer@gov-law.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AND MUNICIPAL UTILITY POLE ATTACHMENTS ARE EXEMPT FROM FCC REGULATIONS.....	7
A. The FCC Has Not Been Granted Regulatory Authority Over Municipal Utilities or Municipal Utility Pole Attachments.....	7
B. Section 253 and Section 332 Do Not Extend Regulatory Authority the FCC Over Municipal Utilities or Municipal Utility Pole Attachments.....	9
II. THE FCC HAS EXCEEDED THE REGULATORY AUTHORITY GRANTED TO IT UNDER SECTIONS 253 AND 332.....	13
A. Section 253 Does Not Grant the FCC the Right to Preempt the Entire Field of Regulation of Utilities and Utility Pole Attachments.....	13
B. The FCC Approach Would Render Section 224(c) Meaningless.....	15
III. THE SCOPE OF AUTHORITY THE FCC ATTEMPTS TO EXERCISE IN THE ORDERS IS INCONSISTENT WITH BINDING NINTH CIRCUIT PRECEDENT.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	21

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLAINT.....25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Air Conditioning & Refrigeration Inst. v. Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm'n</i> , 410 F.3d 492, 496 (9th Cir.2005)	20
<i>Arizona v. U.S.</i> , 567 U.S. 387, 132 S.Ct. 2492 (2012).....	14
<i>Building and Const. Trades Council of Metropolitan Dist. v. Associated Builders and Contractors of Massachusetts/Rhode Island, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 218, 113 S.Ct. 1190 (1993).....	6
<i>City of Arlington v. F.C.C.</i> , 569 U.S. 290, 133 S.Ct. 1863 (2013)	13
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837, 104 S.Ct. 2778, 81 L.Ed.2d 694 (1984).....	19, 20
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967, 125 S.Ct. 2688, 162 L.Ed.2d 820 (2005).....	20
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. State Energy Resources Conservation & Development Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 190, 103 S.Ct. 1713, 75 L.Ed.2d 752 (1983).....	14, 15
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238, 104 S.Ct. 615 (1984).....	14
<i>Sprint Telephony PCS, L.P. v. County of San Diego</i> , 543 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 2008)	18, 19, 20
<i>Qwest v. City of Berkeley</i> , 433 F.3d 1253 (9th Cir. 2006)	19

Federal Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 224.....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 224(a)	18
47 U.S.C. § 224(a)(1).....	7
47 U.S.C. § 224(a)(3).....	8
47 U.S.C. § 224(a)(4).....	7
47 U.S.C. § 224(b)(1).....	7
47 U.S.C. § 224(c)	15, 16
47 U.S.C. § 224(c)(1).....	15, 16
47 U.S.C. § 253.....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 253(a)	11, 18, 19, 20
47 U.S.C. § 253(c)	16, 18, 19
47 U.S.C. § 253(d)	13, 14, 15, 16
47 U.S.C. § 332.....	5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7).....	11
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7).....	11
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(B)(i)(II)	11, 19, 20

Administrative Materials

City of Mukilteo, et. al. Ex Parte Comments on the Draft Declaratory Ruling and Third Report and Order, WT Docket No. 17-79, at 1 (filed Sept. 18, 2018)	8
<i>Declaratory Ruling and Third Report and Order, Accelerating Wireless Broadband Deployment by Removing Barriers to Infrastructure Investment</i> , WT Docket No. 17-79 and WC Docket No. 17-84, 33 FCC Rcd. 9088 (2018) (“ <i>Small Cell Order</i> ”).....	5, 8, 9, 12, 17, 19
<i>In re Cal. Payphone Ass'n</i> , 12 FCC Rcd. 14191, 14209 (1997).....	20
<i>In the Matter of Accelerating Wireline Broadband Deployment by Removing Barriers to Infrastructure Investment, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, Notice of Inquiry and Request for Comment</i> , WC Docket No. 17-84, 32 FCC Rcd. 3266 (2017) (“ <i>Wireline Notice</i> ”).....	10
<i>In the Matter of Implementation of Section 224 of the Act, A National Broadband Plan for Our Future, Report and Order and Order on Reconsideration</i> , WC Docket No. 07-245, GN Docket No. 09-51, released April 7, 2011	10
Letter from James Bradford Ramsay, General Counsel, NARUC to Marlene H. Dortch, Secretary, FCC, WT Docket 17-79 at 7 (filed Sept. 19, 2018)	8
<i>Public Notice, States That Have Certified That They Regulate Pole Attachments</i> , WC Docket No. 10-101, 25 FCC Rcd. 5541, released May 19, 2010.....	16
<i>Third Report and Order and Declaratory Ruling, Accelerating Wireline Broadband Deployment by Removing Barriers to Infrastructure Investment</i> , WT Docket No. 17-79 and WC Docket No. 17-84, 33 FCC Rcd. 7705 (2018) (“ <i>Moratorium Order</i> ”)	5
